Declaration of compliance 431/2025

Name of customer:

NB Engros AS
8514 Narvik
Fagernessletta 8

Name and address of producer:

FOLPLAST Spolka z ograniczong odpowiedzialnoscia
ul. Sktadowa 2A
64-000 Koscian

Name of product:

WFKA0227

Hood PE 1300 x 2200X0.12 — 1 250,000 pcs.

To WZS 1360 dated 03.03.2025 r.; 2/051451; Zk. 4501374829
Identification data used for production of the above products:

For production of film FOLPLAST uses such raw materials: polyethylene.
Date of declaration:

05.03.2025

Confirmation that the goods meet needed requirements:

Regulation (EC) 1935/2004 dated 27.10.2004 about materials and products for food
contact and canceling previous directives: 80/590EWG and 89/109/EWG, including
art.3, art.11 ust.5, art.151 17

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and
articles intended to come into contact with food, as amended by
(Commission Regulation (EU) No 1282/2011,

Commission Regulation (EU) No 1183/2012,

Commission Regulation (EU) No 202/2014,

Commission Regulation (EU) No 2015/174,

Commission Regulation (EU) No 2016/1416,

Commission Regulation (EU) No 2017/752,

Commission Regulation (EU) No 2018/79,

Commission Regulation (EU) No 2018/831,

Commission Regulation (EU) No 2019/37,

Commission Regulation (EU) No 2019/1338,



Commission Regulation (EU) No 2020/1245,
Commission Regulation (EU) No 2023/1442,
Commission Regulation (EU) No 2023/1627,
Commission Regulation (EU) No 2024/3190)

Directive 94/62/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 December
1994 on packaging and packaging waste.

Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 on good
manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with
food.

Information on substances with a specific migration limit in accordance with
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, including dual-use substances.

Ref. no CAS no SML limit Dual use
68320 0002082-79-3 6 mg/kg No
18820 0000592-41-6 3 mg/kg No
24550 0000557-05-1 5 mg/kg No
PAA - 0,01 mg/kg No
83595 0119345-01-6 18 mg/kg No
16950 0000074-85-1 60 mg/kg No

Aluminum - 1 mg/kg No
Ammonium - - No
Antimony - 0,04 mg/kg No
Arsenic - ND No
Barium - 1 mg/kg No
Cadmium - ND No
Calcium - - No
Chromium - ND No

Cobalt - 0,05 mg/kg No

Copper - 5 mg/kg No

Europium - 0,05 mg/kg No
Gadolinium - 0,05 mg/kg No
Iron - 48 mg/kg No
Lanthanum - 0,05 mg/kg No
Lead - ND No
Lithium - 0,6 mg/kg No
Magnesium - - No
Manganese - 0,6 mg/kg No

Mercury - ND No
Nickel - 0,02 mg/kg No




Potassium - - No
Sodium - - No
Terbium - 0,05 mg/kg No

Zinc - 5 mg/kg No

Folplast declares on basis of raw material suppliers that all used materials for
production of above mentioned films are allowed for food contact.

Type or types of food that the material or article is intended to come into contact
with:

The specified polyethylene films may be used in contact with all types of food.
Restrictions on the use of the product

The films are not intended for heating food in microwaves or ovens.

The films are not intended for cooking or sterilization.

The films must not be used as a toy and must not be ingested.

Time and temperature of warehousing within food contact

Any long-term storage at room temperature or below, including when packaged under
hot-fill conditions, and/or heating up to a temperature T where 70 °C <T <100 °C for

a maximum of t = 120/2((T-70)/10) minutes.

The surface area to volume of 6 dm? per 1 kg of food.

Functional barrier is not applicable.




